

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 910604070 (931) 454-2160 FAX (931) 454-2395 TDD (931) 454-2123

AGENDA: NOVEMBER 7, 2000

October 26, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SUNSET BEACH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 9 192 1, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 65000

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on September 14, 2000. The contractor was West Coast Engineering, of San Martin, CA.

The original bid price was \$450,53 1 .OO. Total Construction cost is \$470,074.12. The increase is a result of quantity changes in contract items and an increase in extra work, which was authorized by Contract Change Order No. 3 and approved by your Board on March 7, 2000. A summary of final costs is attached for your information.

Pursuant to the "Agreement with Relation to Water Facilities, License, and Reimbursement" entered into on June 3 0, 1997, effective as of completion of construction, ownership and maintenance responsibility for the water facilities shall be by the City of Watsonville.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page - 2-

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH

Director of Public Works

PJS:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's **Office**

Public Works

West Coast Engineering

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

SUNSET BEACH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT

CONTRACT NO. 91921

ITEM NO.	ITEM	PROPOSED QUANTITY	MEASURED QUANTITY	UNIT	DIFFERENCE	UNIT COST	FINAL COST	DIFFERENCE
1	CONNECTION TO CITY MAIN	1	1	LS		\$4,780.00	\$4,780.00	
2	6" WATER MAIN, SHARED PORTION							
	(b.1) Pump Station to Gate	516	804	LF	288	\$55.00	\$44,220.00	\$15,840.00
	(b.2) Gate to State Meter	4,962	4,827	LF	-135	\$30.00	\$144,810.00	(\$4,050.00)
3	6" WATER MAIN, NON-SHARED POR.							
	(c.1) State Meter to SRMWC	2,882	2.894	L.F	1 <u>2</u>	\$30.00	\$86,820.00	\$360.00
4	4" CONN TO STATE PARK JANK	620	620			\$39.00	\$24,180.00	
5	4" CONN.TO SBMWC TANK	408	408	LF		\$42.00	\$171136.00	
6	2" METER FOR STATE PARK	1	1	EΑ		\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
7	2" METER FOR SBMWC	1	1	EA		\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
8	BOOSTER PUMP INSTALLATION							
	(h.1) Pump house enclosure	1	1	LS		\$8,700.00	\$8,700.00	
	(h.2)Pump Equipment, Piping	1	1	ĽŜ		\$31,215.00	\$31,215.00	
	(h.3) Pump Elec., Controls, telemetry	1	1	LS		\$82,720.00	\$82,720.00	
	(h.4) Power and Telco Conduits	100	125	LF	25	\$37.00	\$4,625.00	\$925.00
	(h.5) Site Improvements	1	1	LS		\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	
9 E	XTRA WORK	1	1	LS		\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
10 (CO#3 (Inc. 2b.1,Dec.2.b2;Inc. EVy)	1		LS		\$19569.59	\$19,569.59	\$19,569.59
11 (OVERPAYMENT ITEM #2 (b.1)	1	1	LS		(\$7,425.00)	(\$7,425.00)	(\$7,425.00)
-	TOTAL						\$475,750.59	\$25,219.59

SUMMARY

ORIGINAL BID: CHANGES:

\$450,531 .00 \$19,543.12

FINAL COST:

\$470,074.12

0316

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

SUNSET BEACH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT WATER MAIN EXTENSION PROJECT

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

SUNSET BEACH STATE PARR

The work of improvement was completed by West Coast Engineering, Inc., whose address is 13 145 Murphy Avenue, San Martin, CA 95046

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 14th day of September, 2000, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 7th day of November, 2000.

DATED: November 7, 2000

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa Cruz, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 7th day of November, 2000, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 7th day of November, 2000, at Santa Cruz, California.

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

43_{SNM}